Solenoid operated spool valves
Wandfl uh AG Tel. +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfl uh.com Illustrations not obligatory Data sheet no.
Postfach Fax +41 33 672 72 12 Internet: www.wandfl uh.com Data subject to change 1.3-23E 1/3
CH-3714 Frutigen      Edition 10 07
 B EXd 4 - - #
International mounting interface ISO
Explosion-proof execution
Number of control ports

the solenoid de-energised the spool returns to
the offset position by spring force.
TYPE CODE
II 2 G Ex d II C
II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP65
NG4-Mini®
Solenoid operated spool valves
Wandfl uh AG Tel. +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfl uh.com Illustrations not obligatory Data sheet no.
Postfach Fax +41 33 672 72 12 Internet: www.wandfl uh.com Data subject to change 1.3-23E 2/3
CH-3714 Frutigen      Edition 10 07
ELECTRICAL CONTROL
Construction Solenoid, wet pin push type,
 pressure-proof
Standard-nominal voltage UN = 12 VDC, 24 VDC, 115 VAC, 230 VAC
 AC = 50 up to 60 Hz ± 2 %;
 with built-in two-way rectifi er
 and recovery diode
Voltage tolerance ±10 % of rated voltage
Protection class IP65 / IP67 acc. to EN 60 529
Relative duty factor 100 % DF
Switching cycles 12 000 / h
Operating life  107 (number of switching cycles, theoretically)
Connection / Power supply Through cable gland for cable
 diameter 11…14 mm
Temperature class: (acc. to EN 60079-0)
Execution L9 T1…T6
Execution L15 T1…T4
Nominal power:
Execution L9  9 W
Execution L15 15 W
For further electrical characteristics, refer to the data sheet of the
solenoid coil 1.1-183
TYPE LIST / DESIGNATION OF SYMBOLS
4/3-way valve spring centred
4/2-way valve impulse 4/2-way valve with spring reset  Transitional functions
 Operation A-side Operation B-side
OPERATION SECURITY
 The solenoid coil must only be put into operation, if the require-
ments of the operating instructions supplied are observed to
their full extent.
 In case of non-observance, no liability can be assumed.
INSTALLATION
Tightening torque of the coil fi xing nut MD = 15 Nm. For stack assembly
please observe the remarks in the operating instructions.
DESIGNATION
Execution L9: II 2 G Ex d IIC T6 Ta = -25...40 °C
 II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP65 T80 °C
 II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Ta = -25...90 °C
 II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP65 T130 °C
Execution L15: II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Ta = -25...70 °C
 II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP65 T130 °C
a b
BA
P T
a b
BA
P T
o
a b
BA
P T
o
a b
BA
P T
o
a b
BA
P T
o
a b
BA
P T